

No. 09-709

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY J. REED,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,
AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA (UAW),
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DANIEL W. SHERRICK
General Counsel
CARLOS F. BERMUDEZ
Associate General Counsel
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UAW
8000 E. Jefferson Avenue
Detroit, MI 48214
(313) 926-5000

NORA L. MACEY
BARRY A. MACEY
Counsel of Record
MACEY SWANSON AND ALLMAN
445 N. Pennsylvania Street,
Suite 401
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 637-2345

March 4, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii - iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	3
I. The Sixth Circuit Decision Does Not Conflict With Other Circuits	3
A. The Sixth Circuit Held There Was No Adverse Employment Action	4
B. There Is No Split Among The Circuits.....	5
II. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Applied The Criteria For A Prima Facie Case	9
III. The Sixth Circuit Decision Is Not In Conflict With <i>Burlington Northern v.</i> <i>White</i>	10
IV. Petitioner Was Provided A Reasonable Accommodation.....	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	6, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Beadle v. Hillsborough County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 29 F.3d 589 (11th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Black v. Cutter Laboratories</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	9
<i>Bowles v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 285 Fed. Appx. 812 (2d Cir. 2008)	7, 8
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Company v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	10
<i>Burns v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 589 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1978), <i>cert denied</i> , 439 U.S. 1072 (1979)	7
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	3, 13, 14
<i>Cruzan v. Special School District, #1</i> , 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers & Textile Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>EEOC v. Townley Engineering & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>EEOC v. Union Independiente de la Autoridad</i> , 279 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	13
<i>Goldmeier v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 337 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2003)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Hussein v. Raban Supply Co.</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 5249 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>International Association of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. The Boeing Company</i> , 833 F.2d 165 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 1014 (1988).....	12
<i>Jones v. TEK Industries, Inc.</i> , 319 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Knight v. Connecticut Department of Public Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Lawson v. Washington</i> , 296 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Lutcher v. Musicians Union Local 47</i> , 633 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>McDaniel v. Essex International, Inc.</i> , 696 F.2d 34 (6th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Morrisette-Brown v. Mobile Infirmary Medical Center</i> , 506 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Nottelson v. Smith Steel Workers</i> , 643 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1046 (1981).....	12
<i>Philbrook v. Ansonia Board of Education</i> , 925 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1218 (1991).....	14
<i>Proctor v. Consolidated Freightways</i> , 795 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1986).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shelton v. University of Med. & Dentistry</i> , 223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Tepper v. Potter</i> , 505 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Thomas v. National Association of Letter Carriers</i> , 225 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Tooley v. Martin-Marietta Corporation</i> , 648 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir.1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1098 (1981).....	12
<i>Weber v. Roadway Express</i> , 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000)	8

STATUTES

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act, Section 19 29 U.S.C. § 169.....	3, 11, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

126 Cong. Rec. 2580 (Feb. 11, 1980).....	12
